

No. 42838-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Kody Chipman,

Appellant.

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 11-1-00491-4

The Honorable Judge Paula Casey

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. Mr. Chipman’s conviction violated his right to adequate notice under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments and Wash.Const. Article I, Section 22..... 10

A. Standard of Review..... 10

B. The Information was deficient because it failed to properly allege a causal relationship between Mr. Chipman’s subpar driving and the harm inflicted on Cooper and Kitchings. 10

II. The trial judge infringed Mr. Chipman’s Fourteenth Amendment right to a fair trial by refusing to instruct the jury on self-defense..... 12

A. Standard of Review..... 12

B. A person is entitled to use force to prevent an offense against his person, and may use deadly force to resist a felony against his person..... 13

C.	An accused person is entitled to instructions on self-defense when there is “some evidence” supporting the defense.	14
D.	Mr. Chipman was entitled to instructions on self-defense because there was at least “some evidence” supporting the defense.	16
III.	The trial court violated Mr. Chipman’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process by excluding relevant and admissible evidence.	19
A.	Standard of Review	19
B.	Due process guaranteed Mr. Chipman a meaningful opportunity to present his defense.	19
C.	The trial court erroneously excluded the expert testimony of Dr. Trowbridge.	21
D.	The trial court erred by excluding Ms. Chipman’s testimony.....	27
IV.	Mr. Chipman’s exceptional sentence was improperly based on factors considered by the legislature in setting the standard range.	29
A.	Standard of Review	29
A.	An exceptional sentence may not be based on factors considered by the legislature in setting the standard range.	
	30	
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	33
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	20
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196, 68 S. Ct. 514, 92 L. Ed. 644 (1948).....	11
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	20, 26, 29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) ...	14, 18
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	20

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011) ...	10, 13, 33
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wash.App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001)	24
<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wash.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004) ...	24, 28, 30
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wash.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)	23
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 101 Wash.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984)	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 106 Wash.2d 547, 723 P.2d 1111 (1986).....	35
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 40 Wash.App. 845, 700 P.2d 1198 (1985)	34, 35
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 129 Wash.2d 1, 914 P.2d 57 (1996)	37

<i>State v. Chadderton</i> , 119 Wash.2d 390, 832 P.2d 481 (1992).....	34
<i>State v. Courneya</i> , 132 Wash.App. 347, 131 P.3d 343 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wash.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wash.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987)	34
<i>State v. Dyson</i> , 90 Wash.App. 433, 952 P.2d 1097 (1997).....	14, 15, 19
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 121 Wash.App. 404, 88 P.3d 435 (2004).....	22
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 142 Wash.2d 631, 16 P.3d 1271 (2001)	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wash.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	22
<i>State v. George</i> , 161 Wash.App. 86, 249 P.3d 202 (2011).....	13, 16, 17, 24
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wash.2d 288, 21 P.3d 362 (2001).....	34
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 139 Wash.2d 64, 984 P.2d 1024 (1999).....	27, 29
<i>State v. Hanton</i> , 94 Wash.2d 129, 614 P.2d 1280 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wash.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009)	21
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wash.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wash.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wash.2d 143, 829 P.2d 1078 (1992)	11
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wash.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)	10
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wash.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	22
<i>State v. Maupin</i> , 128 Wash.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996)	22
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 140 Wash.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wash.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	14
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 89 Wash.App. 364, 949 P.2d 821 (1997).....	19

<i>State v. Nordby</i> , 106 Wash.2d 514, 723 P.2d 1117 (1986).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wash.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Riker</i> , 123 Wash.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994)	25
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 62 Wash.App. 329, 814 P.2d 675 (1991).....	12
<i>State v. Stubbs</i> , 170 Wash.2d 117, 124, 240 P.3d 143 (2010).....	33
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wash.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998)	13
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wash.App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011)	19
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wash.App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 170 Wash.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010).....	16, 20
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wash.App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007)....	16, 17, 20, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	1
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	passim
Wash.Const. Article I, Section 22.....	1, 2, 10, 11
Wash.Const. Article I, Section 3.....	1, 15

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 46.61.500	36
RCW 46.61.522	11, 15, 36
RCW 9A.08.010.....	15

RCW 9A.16.020.....	13
RCW 9A.16.050.....	14, 19
RCW 9A.40.040.....	18
RCW46.61.520	36
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 72 Wash.App. 650, 866 P.2d 43 (1994)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed.1994) (DSM IV)	24, 26
ER 401	21, 25, 26, 29
ER 402	21, 26, 29
ER 702	21, 26
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 1099 (Miss. 2002)	27, 29
<i>People v. Goetz</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 96, 497 N.E.2d 41 (1986).....	27
<i>People v. Montes</i> , 263 Ill. App. 3d 680, 635 N.E.2d 910 (1994)	27, 29
Steven R. Hicks, <i>Admissibility of Expert Testimony on the Psychology of the Battered Child</i> , 11 L. & Psychol.Rev. 103 (1987).....	23
